management expects the auditor to cease issuing qualified opinions for the year ending December 31,

2026. Based on the foregoing, the Board considers tha t the qualif ied opinions issued by

PricewaterhouseCoopers and Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu would not have any material implication on the

Offer and the Company.

The Independent Shareholders are advised to take into account the foregoing and consider carefully

the terms of the Offer. If the Independent Shareholders decide not to accept the Offer, they should be

aware of the potential risks associated with the uncertainties in consolidated financial statements of the

Group for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2024.

— 25 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to the

Acquisition; (ii) immediately following the Acquisition; and (iii) as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Immediately prior to

the Acquisition

Immediately after the

Acquisition

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Number of

Shares

Approximately %

(Note 8)

Number of

Shares

Approximately %

 (Note 8)

Number of

Shares

Approximately %

(Note 8)

Blueberry Worldwide

(Note 1) 330,695,000 29.81 330,695,000 29.81 330,695,000 29.81

Mr. Fu (Note 1) 200,000 0.02 200,000 0.02 200,000 0.02

Offeror (Note 2) – – 20,000,000 1.80 55,286,000 4.98

Sina (Note 3) 300,000,000 27.04 300,000,000 27.04 300,000,000 27.04

the Offeror and parties

acting in concert with it 630,895,000 56.87 650,895,000 58.67 686,181,000 61.85

Mr. Mai (Note 4) 4,050,000 0.37 4,050,000 0.37 4,050,000 0.37

Mr. Zhao (Note 5) 1,105,203 0.10 1,105,203 0.10 1,105,203 0.10

Public Shareholders

Xinshow Limited (Note 6) 62,381,197 5.62 62,381,197 5.62 62,381,197 5.62

Other public Shareholders

(Note 6) 410,958,762 37.04 390,958,762 35.24 355,672,762 32.06

Total 1,109,390,162 100.00 1,109,390,162 100.00 1,109,390,162 100.00

Notes:

1. UBS Trustees (B.V.I.) Limited, the trustee of Mr. Fu’s Trust, holds the entire issued share capital of Three-Body
Holdings Ltd through its nominee, UBS Nominee Limited. Three-Body Holdings Ltd holds the entire issued share
capital of Blueberry Worldwide. Blueberry Worldwide in turn holds 330,695,000 Shares. Mr. Fu’s Trust is a
discretionary trust established by Mr. Fu (as the settlor) and the discretionary beneficiaries of which are Mr. Fu and
his family members. Accordingly, each of Mr. Fu, UBS Trustees (B.V.I.) Limited, Three-Body Holdings Ltd and
Blueberry Worldwide is deemed to be interested in 330,695,000 Shares held by Blueberry Worldwide.